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INTRODUCTION

The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (the System or KPERS) provides a systematic
retirement plan, as well as group life and disability insurance coverage for Kansas public employees
who are Plan members. The System is actually an umbrella organization administering the following
three statewide retirement systems under one plan, as provided by K.S.A. 74, Article 49: the Kansas
Public Employees Retirement System, the Kansas Police and Firemen's Retirement System, and the
Kansas Retirement System for Judges.

In order to pay the various retirement, disability and death benefits to eligible System members and
beneficiaries, the System accumulates assets by receiving employer and employee contributions and by
receiving earnings on its investments. The System maintains six reserves used to accumulate
contributions and earnings and to pay benefits. Investment decisions are made by contracted investment
management firms and are monitored by the System's investment staff. Employer contribution rates are
recommended by the System's actuary. Employee contribution and benefit formulas are legislated by
State statute.

The audit work performed fulfills the annual audit requirements mandated by the Public Employees
Retirement Act.



KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Year Ended June 30, 2008

A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

1. The auditors' report expresses an unqualified opinion on the financial statements of the
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System.

2. No material weaknesses relating to the audit of the financial statements are reported in
the report on internal control over financial reporting and on compliance and other
matters based on an audit of financial statements performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards.

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of the Kansas Public
Employees Retirement System were disclosed during the audit.

B. FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT

None.

C. PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS

None.
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Certified Public Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Board of Trustees
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System:

We have audited the accompanying statement of plan net assets of the Kansas Public Employees
Retirement System (the System), a component unit of the State of Kansas, as of June 30, 2008, and the
related statement of changes in plan net assets for the year then ended. These basic financial statements
are the responsibility of the System's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these
basic financial statements based on our audit. The prior year summarized comparative information has
been derived from the System's 2007 financial statements and, in our report dated December 6, 2007,
we expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
plan net assets of the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System as of June 30, 2008, and the changes
in plan net assets for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 17,
2008 on our consideration of the System's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests on its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the
results of our audit.

RSMMcGladrey Network
An Independently Owned Member



The Management's Discussion and Analysis on pages 5 through 11 and the Required Supplementary
Information on pages 42 through 45 are not a required part of the basic financial statements but are
supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of
management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary
information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements. The
supplementary information included on pages 46 through 52 is presented for purposes of additional
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. This supplementary information has
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in
our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a
whole.

/lit̂ n, Qibb-S 4 ^6 ,̂ L.̂ L. &rLrlckc]rakan&JCo.,P^A.

December 17, 2008
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Management's Discussion & Analysis

This section presents management's discussion and analysis of the Kansas Public Employees Retirement
System financial performance during the fiscal year that ended June 30, 2008.

The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS, the Retirement System, or the System) is an
umbrella organization administering the following three statewide pension groups under one plan, as
provided by chapter 74, article 49 of the Kansas Statutes:

• Kansas Public Employees Retirement System
• Kansas Police and Firemen's Retirement System
• Kansas Retirement System for Judges

All three systems are part of a governmental, defined benefit, contributory plan covering substantially all
Kansas public employees. The Kansas Retirement System for Judges is a single employer group, while
the other two are multi-employer, cost-sharing groups. The State of Kansas and Kansas school districts
are required to participate, whereas participation by local political subdivisions is optional but
irrevocable once elected.

Financial Highlights

The System's net assets decreased by $990 million or 7.0 percent from $14,183,072,962 to
$13,193,063,915.

As of December 31, 2007, the date of the most recent actuarial valuation, the Retirement System's
funded ratio was 70.8 percent compared with a funded ratio of 69.4 percent for the prior year.

The unfunded actuarial liability increased from $5.364 billion at December 31, 2006, to $5.552 billion at
December 31,2007.

On a market value basis, this year's investment return rate was negative 4.4 percent, compared with last
year's return of positive 18.0 percent.

Retirement benefits paid to retirees and beneficiaries increased 8.2 percent from $868 million in fiscal
year 2007 to $946 million in fiscal year 2008.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is an introduction to the System's basic financial statements, which
comprise the following components:

1) Basic financial statements
2) Notes to the financial statements
3) Required supplementary information
4) Supplementary information
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The information available in each of these sections is summarized as follows:

Basic Financial Statements

A Statement of Plan Net Assets as of June 30, 2008, and a Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets for
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, are presented with the previous year's comparative information.
These financial statements reflect the resources available to pay benefits to retirees and other
beneficiaries as of year-end, as well as the changes in those resources during the year.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

The financial statement notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of
the data provided in the financial statements. Information available in the notes to the financial
statements is described below.

Note 1 provides a general description of the Retirement System, as well as a description of the plan
benefits and overview of the contributions that are paid by employers and members. Information
regarding a breakdown of the number of participating employers and members is also provided.

Note 2 provides a summary of significant accounting policies, including the basis of accounting,
investments, including investing authority, investment risk categorizations, and the method used to value
investments, and additional information about cash, securities lending and derivatives. Note 2 also
contains information regarding the Retirement System's required reserves. The various reserves include
the Members Accumulated Contribution Reserve, Retirement Benefit Accumulation Reserve,
Retirement Benefit Payment Reserve, Group Insurance Reserve Fund, the Expense Reserve and the
Optional Term Life Insurance Reserve.

Note 3 provides information about System funding policies and employer contributions made to the
System by the three different funding groups.

Note 4 provides information about other post employment benefits that the System administers. The
Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued GASB Statement No. 43, Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, that went into effect for periods beginning
after December 15, 2005. As part of the reporting requirements declared by this statement, the financial
status and activity of the KPERS Death and Disability Plan are displayed separately in the Statement of
Net Assets and the Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets. Required supplemental schedules display
the funded status and funding progress of the plan, and the significant methods and assumptions used.
As noted in the funding status schedules, the KPERS group insurance reserve fund is 7.2% funded as of
June 30, 2007, the last date of the actuarial valuation of the Death and Disability Plan.

Note 5 describes System capital expenditure commitments to real estate and alternative investments.
This section also generally describes potential System contingencies.

Required Supplementary Information

The required supplementary information consists of schedules and related notes concerning the funded
status of the pension plans administered by the Retirement System and other postemployment benefits.
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Supplementary Information

Supplementary information includes detailed information on contributions by employer coverage
groups, administrative expenses, an investment income summary, a schedule of investment fees and
expenses, an investment summary, a schedule of expenses by type and a schedule of cash receipts and
disbursements.

Financial Analysis of the Retirement System

The System provides benefits to State of Kansas and other local and school employees. Benefits are
funded by member and employer contributions and by investment earnings. Net assets held in trust for
benefits at June 30, 2008, amounted to $13,193,063,915, a decrease of $990 million, 7.0 percent, from
$14,183,072,962 at June 30, 2007. Following are two summary schedules. Plan Net Assets and Changes
in Plan Net Assets, comparing information from fiscal years 2007 and 2008.

Summary Comparative Statements of Plan Net Assets

As of
June 30,2008

Assets
Cash and deposits
Receivables
Investments at fair value
Invested securities lending collateral
Capital assets and supplies inventory

Total assets

Liabilities
Administrative costs
Benefits payable
Secunties purchased
Securities lending collateral

Total liabilities

Net assets

406,994
3,156,838,475

13,527,063,862
2,205,187,750

6,668,232

18,896,165,313

602,913
1,207,447

3,484,042,240
2,217,248,798

5,703,101,398

As of
June 30,2007

270,888
3,869,770,192

14,718,055,888
2,418,559,400

5,978,120

21,012,634,488

678,339
3,050,261

4,407,273,526
2,418,559,400

6,829,561,526

Percentage
Change

50 24 %
(1842)
(809)
(882)
11 54

(1007)

(11 12)
(6041)
(20 95)
(832)

(1649)

$ 13,193,063,915 $ 14,183,072,962 (698) %
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Summary Comparative Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets

Year Ended
June 30,2008

Year Ended
June 30, 2007

Percentage
Change

Additions
Contributions

Net investment income (loss)
Net income from securities lending activities
Total net investment income (loss)
Other miscellaneous income
Total additions

Deductions
Monthly retirement benefits
Refunds of contributions
Death benefits
Insurance premiums and disability benefits
Administrative expenses
Total deductions

Net increase (decrease)

Net assets, beginning of year
Net assets, end of year

727,755,738 655,813,288 1097 %

(652,406,020)
3,303,038

(649,102,982)
225,736

78,878,492

945,704,657
48,472,690

8,388,935
56,718,131
9,603,126

1,068,887,539

(990,009,047)

14,183,072,962
13,193,063,915

2,158,024,931
4,056,541

2,162,081,472
228,986

2,818,123,746

868,179,029
46,129,211

9,153,582
55,585,886

8,893,544
987,941,252

1,830,182,494

12,352,890,468
$ 14,183,072,962

(13023)
(1858)

(13002)
(142)

(97 20)

893
508

(835)
204
798
8 19

(15409)

1482
(698) %

Additions to the System's net assets held in trust for benefits include employer and member
contributions, as well as investment income. Total contributions to the Retirement System increased
from $655.9 million in fiscal year 2007 to $727.8 million in fiscal year 2008.

The System recognized a net investment loss of $649 million for the 2008 fiscal year, compared with a
net investment gain of $2.162 billion for the 2007 fiscal year. Total return for the portfolio was a
negative 4.4 percent compared with the benchmark return of negative 3.3 percent. System net
investments amounted to $13.127 billion at June 30, 2008, which was $981 million less than the $14.108
billion in total System investments at June 30, 2007. The Retirement System's one, three, five and ten-
year investment performance against the assumed rate of investment return are shown in the chart
below.

One Year
-4.43%

Latest
Three Years

8.21%

Latest
Five Years

10.39%

Latest
Ten Years

6.66%

Assumed Rate
of Return

8%

At June 30, 2008, the System held $7.0 billion in U.S. equity and international equity securities, a
decrease of approximately $1.2 billion from the 2007 fiscal year. U.S. equity and international equity
securities earned returns of approximately negative 13.8 percent and negative 5.9 percent, respectively,
for the 2008 fiscal year. These compare with the Retirement System's benchmark returns of negative
12.7 percent and negative 6.2 percent, respectively.
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The System held $4.7 billion in U.S. debt and international debt securities, an increase of $137 million
from the 2007 fiscal year. The TIPS portfolio return for 2008 was 15.4 percent, matching the benchmark
return of 15.4 percent. The performance of the System's other fixed income securities during fiscal year
2008 was 5.1 percent compared with the benchmark of 6.2 percent. Real estate investments decreased
$66 million to $956 million at June 30, 2008. Real estate investments returned approximately negative
3.5 percent for the 2008 fiscal year, versus the benchmark real estate return of 5.3 percent. The System
held $403 million in alternative investments, which was a $51 million decrease from June 30, 2007.
Alternative investments earned a return of approximately 9.3 percent for the 2008 fiscal year, compared
to the benchmark alternative investment return of negative 6.5 percent. At June 30, 2008, the System
held $489.3 million in short-term investments, which was a increase of $45.3 million from June 30,
2007.

The Retirement System earns additional investment income by lending investment securities to brokers.
The brokers provide collateral to the System and generally use the borrowed securities to cover short
sales and failed trades. The Retirement System invests cash collateral received from the brokers in order
to earn interest. For the fiscal year 2008, net securities lending income amounted to $3.3 million
compared with $4.1 million in fiscal year 2007.

Deductions from net assets held in trust for benefits include retirement, death and survivor benefits, and
administrative expenses. For the 2008 fiscal year, retirement, death and insurance benefits amounted to
$1,059.3 million, an increase of $80.3 million, 8.2 percent, from the 2007 fiscal year. The increase in
benefit payments was a result of an increase in the number of retirees. For the 2008 fiscal year, System
administrative expenses amounted to $9.603 million compared with $8.894 million in fiscal year 2007.
This increase was mainly due to costs associated with developing and securing the System's new
information system. The ratio of System administrative expenses to the number of members
(approximately $43 per member) continues to be very cost-efficient compared to other statewide
retirement plans.

Retirement Funding Status

The 1993 Kansas Legislature improved KPERS benefits and adopted a 40-year payment plan that
gradually increased employer contributions to pay for the enhancements. By the early 2000s, it became
apparent that the planned rate increases were insufficient to fund those benefits, creating a long-term
funding problem. Over the last seven years, the Retirement System's Board of Trustees, staff and
actuary have worked closely with the Legislature's Joint Committee on Pensions, Investments and
Benefits and the Governor's office to implement a comprehensive funding plan. Key steps taken to
implement the plan include:

D A series of scheduled employer contribution rate increases.
D Issuing pension obligation bonds.
D Making actuarial changes.
D Adoption of plan design changes for future employees.
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All key steps were implemented with significant success through 2007. In addition, the System's
average annual investment performance for calendar years 2003 to 2007 was 11 percent. Funding
improvements garnered from the plan implementation, coupled with positive investment results, brought
the Retirement System into actuarial balance. However, continued positive funding projections hinged
on meeting or exceeding the System's assumed investment target of 8 percent and employer
contributions continuing to increase until they met the actuarially required rate.

Latest Actuarial Projections

In the Retirement System's most recent actuarial valuation dated, December 31, 2007, our consulting
actuary reported that the funding condition is close to what we expected. According to that valuation,
the System remained in actuarial balance and the unfunded actuarial liability (UAL) increased from
$5.36 billion as of December 31, 2006 to $5.55 billion as of December 31, 2007. The UAL will
continue to increase until statutory employer contribution rates catch up with the actuarially required
contribution (ARC) rates. The System's overall funding ratio increased to 70.8 percent.

UAL Funded
(in millions) Ratio

Kansas Public Employees Retirement System
KPERS State Group
KPERS School Group
KPERS Local Group

Kansas Police and Firemen's Retirement System
Kansas Retirement System for Judges
Retirement System Overall Total

$ 451
3,862

940
284

15
$ 5,552

87%
63%
70%
86%
89%
71%

Negative investment returns since the December 31, 2007, valuation have had a substantial impact on
the Retirement System's long-term funding outlook. Unprecedented negative returns through the fourth
quarter of calendar year 2008 have been especially damaging due to the ongoing global economic crisis.
The funding status of all coverage groups has been affected. Management expects the School group to
be out of actuarial balance within the current amortization period, given the current actuarial
assumptions and scheduled rate of contributions. Options for increasing employer contributions need to
be considered to bring the System back into actuarial balance.

Even with a strong, sustained market recovery, the UAL will significantly increase and the System's
funded ratio will decline. This year's negative returns will be averaged in over the next five years,
offsetting part of the loss. In addition, KPERS' portfolio is carefully diversified across several asset
classes and has the benefit of a steady, long-term investment strategy to help weather the ups and downs
of the market over time. As an institutional investor, KPERS' time horizon is longer than most investors.
Actual investment returns over the next few years will determine exactly how much funding will be
affected and how much the UAL will increase.

The Retirement System's Board of Trustees and staff will continue to closely monitor investment returns
and funding status. In addition, they plan to work with the Legislature and Governor to recommend
needed adjustments to protect the long-term financial health of the Retirement System and to secure
funds for all future benefit payments.
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Funding and Member Benefits

All current and future KPERS retirement benefits are dependable and guaranteed by the State of Kansas.
Neither the unfunded actuarial liability nor the funding status alters the State's obligation to pay promised
benefits to current members. KPERS will continue to work on behalf of our members to advocate policies
that provide for the health and stability of the Retirement System.
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

STATEMENT OF PLAN NET ASSETS

June 30, 2008
With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2007

ASSETS

Cash and deposits
Cash
Deposits with insurance carrier

Total cash and deposits

Receivables
Contributions
Investment income
Sale of investment securities

Total receivables

Investments at fair value
Domestic equities
International equities
Cash and equivalents
Fixed income
Alternative investments
Real estate

Total investments at fair value

Invested securities lending collateral

Capital assets and supplies inventory

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Administrative costs
Benefits payable
Securities purchased
Securities lending collateral

Total liabilities

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits
and other post employment benefits
(schedules of funding progress for the
plans are presented on page 43 and 45,
respectively)

KPERS
Fund

$ 67,124
-

67,124

63,709,150
56,270,943

3,027,273,987

3,147,254,080

3,941,009,919
3,053,973,317

456,614,796
4,683,905,223

403,318,841
955,586,338

13,494,408,434

2,205,187,750

6,668,232

18,853,585,620

602,913
1,088,312

3,484,042,240
2,217,248,798

5,702,982,263

Group Death and
Disability Fund

$ 202,660 $
137,210

339,870

9,525,035
59,360

-

9,584,395

-
32,655,428

-
-

32,655,428

.

42,579,693

119,135

2,217,248,798

119,135

Total
2008

269,784
137,210

406,994

73,234,185
56,330,303

3,027,273,987

3,156,838,475

3,941,009,919
3,053,973,317

489,270,224
4,683,905,223

403,318,841
955,586,338

13,527,063,862

2,205,187,750

6,668,232

18,896,165,313

602,913
1,207,447

3,484,042,240

5,703,101,398

Total
2007

$ 270,888
-

270,888

72,712,122
52,665,604

3,744,392,466

3,869,770,192

4,615,179,896
3,636,724,650

443,921,954
4,546,613,610

454,022,428
1,021,593,350

14,718,055,888

2,418,559,400

5,978,120

21,012,634,488

678,339
3,050,261

4,407,273,526
2,418,559,400

6,829,561,526

$ 13,150,603,357 $ 42,460,558 $ 13,193,063,915 $ 14,183,072,962

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PLAN NET ASSETS

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,2008
With Comparative Totals for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2007

Additions
Contributions

Member contributions
Employer contributions

Total contributions

Investments
Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair
value of investments

Interest
Dividends
Real estate income, net of operating
expenses

Other investment income

Less investment expense

Net investment income (loss)

From securities lending activities
Securities lending income
Securities lending expenses

Borrower rebates
Management fees

Total securities lending activities
expenses

Net income from securities lending
activities

Total net investment income
(loss)

Other miscellaneous income

Total additions

Deductions
Monthly retirement benefits paid
Refunds of contributions
Death benefits
Insurance premiums and disability benefits
Administrative expenses

Total deductions

Net increase (decrease)

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits
and other post employment benefits

Balance, beginning of year

Balance, end of year

KPERS
Fund

$ 269,603,155
395,752,213

665,355,368

(1,012,601,549)
211,727,774
137,983,566

40,288,418
264,000

(622,337,791)
(31,029,901)

(653,367,692)

95,645,344

(89,471,546)
(2,870,760)

(92,342,306)

3,303,038

(650,064,654)

136,955

15,427,669

(945,704,657)
(48,472,690)
(8,388,935)
(6,824,361)
(9,253,050)

(1,018,643,693)

(1,003,216,024)

14,153,819,381

$ 13,150,603,357

Group Death and
Disability Fund

$ - $
62,400,370

62,400,370

968,222

968,222
(6,550)

961,672

-

961,672

88,781

63,450,823

(49,893,770)
(350,076)

(50,243,846)

13,206,977

29,253,581

$ 42,460,558 $

Total
2008

269,603,155
458,152,583

727,755,738

(1,012,601,549)
212,695,996
137,983,566

40,288,418
264,000

(621,369,569)
(31,036,451)

(652,406,020)

95,645,344

(89,471,546)
(2,870,760)

(92,342,306)

3,303,038

(649,102,982)

225,736

78,878,492

(945,704,657)
(48,472,690)
(8,388,935)

(56,718,131)
(9,603,126)

(1,068,887,539)

(990,009,047)

14,183,072,962

13,193,063,915

Total
2007

$ 256,995,275
398,818,013

655,813,288

1,816,702,680
195,760,216
136,434,906

39,114,763
261,734

2,188,274,299
(30,249,368)

2,158,024,931

125,998,402

(120,938,041)
(1,003,820)

(121,941,861)

4,056,541

2,162,081,472

228,986

2,818,123,746

(868,179,029)
(46,129,211)
(9,153,582)

(55,585,886)
(8,893,544)

(987,941,252)

1,830,182,494

12,352,890,468

$ 14,183,072,962

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2008

1 - Plan Description

Plan Membership

The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (the Retirement System, or the System) is a
body corporate and an instrumentality of the State of Kansas. The Retirement System is an
umbrella organization administering the following three statewide pension groups under one
plan, as provided by K.S.A. 74, Article 49: the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System
(KPERS), the Kansas Police and Firemen's Retirement System (KP&F), and the Kansas
Retirement System for Judges (Judges). All three systems are part of a tax-exempt, defined
benefit, contributory plan covering substantially all public employees in Kansas. The Kansas
Retirement System for Judges is a single employer group, while the other two are multi-
employer, cost sharing groups. The State of Kansas and Kansas schools are required to
participate, while participation by local political subdivisions is optional but irrevocable once
elected. Participating employers and Retirement System membership are as follows:

Number of participating employers:

State of Kansas
Counties
Cities
Townships
School Districts
Libraries
Conservation Districts
Extension Councils
Community Colleges
Educational Cooperatives
Recreation Commissions
Hospitals
Cemetery Districts
Other

KPERS KP&F Judges

1
105
361

54
296
121

83
74
19
23
42
29
12

176

1
29
55

Total 1,396 86 1
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

1 - Plan Description (Continued)

Plan Membership (Continued)

Membership by retirement systems:

KPERS KP&F Judges Total

Retirees and beneficiaries currently
receiving benefits 64,188 3,782 181 68,151

Terminated employees entitled to
benefits but not yet receiving them 9,623 132 14 9,769

Inactive members, deferred disabled 2,911 175 - 3,086
Inactive members not entitled to

benefits 27,517 1,011 - 28,528
Current employees 146,406 7,137 261 153,804

Total 250,645 12,237 456 263,338

Plan Benefits

Members (except KP&F members) with 10 or more years of credited service may retire as early
as age 55 (KP&F members may be age 50 with 20 years of credited service) with an actual-tally
reduced monthly benefit. Normal retirement is at age 65, age 62 with 10 years of credited
service, or whenever a member's combined age and years of credited service equal 85 "points"
(KP&F members' normal retirement ages are age 60 with 15 years of credited service, age 55
with 20 years, age 50 with 25 years, or any age with 32 years of service). Monthly retirement
benefits are based on a statutory formula that includes final average salary and years of service.
When ending employment, members may withdraw their contributions from their individual
accounts, including interest. Members who withdraw their accumulated contributions lose all
rights and privileges of membership. For all pension coverage groups, the accumulated
contributions and interest are deposited into and disbursed from the membership accumulated
reserve fund as established by K.S.A. 74-4922.

-15-



KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

1 - Plan Description ('Continued)

Plan Benefits (Continued)

Members choose one of seven payment options to receive their monthly retirement benefits. At
retirement a member may receive a lump-sum payment of up to 50% of the actuarial present
value of the member's lifetime benefit. His or her monthly retirement benefit is then
permanently reduced based on the amount of the lump sum. Benefit increases, including ad hoc
post-retirement benefit increases, must be passed into law by the Kansas Legislature. Benefit
increases are under the authority of the Legislature and the Governor of the State of Kansas. For
all pension coverage groups, the retirement benefits are disbursed from the retirement benefit
payment reserve fund as established by K.S.A. 74-4922.

Active members (except KP&F members) are covered by basic group life insurance. The life
insurance benefit is 150% of the annual compensation rate at the time of an active member's
death. Generally, in cases of death as a result of an on-the-job accident, for KPERS members
there is a $ 50,000 lump sum benefit and a monthly benefit payable to a surviving spouse, minor
children, or dependent parents (in this order). Service-connected accidental death benefits are in
addition to any life insurance benefit. There is a $4,000 death benefit payable to the
beneficiary(ies) upon the death of a retired member under any of the three systems.

Active members (except KP&F and Judges members) are also covered by the provisions of the
disability income benefit plan. Since 2006, annual disability income benefits have been based on
60% of the annual rate of compensation at the time of disability, less primary social security
benefits, one-half of worker's compensation, and any other employment-related disability
benefit. Members who were approved for disability benefits before 2006 have an annual benefit
based on 66 percent of the annual compensation at the time of disability. For both groups, the
minimum monthly benefit is $ 100. There is a waiting period of 180 continuous days from the
date of disability before benefits can be paid. During the period of approved disability, the
member continues to be eligible for group life insurance coverage and to accrue participating
service credit.

-16-



KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

1 - Plan Description (Continued)

Contributions

Member contributions (from four percent to seven percent of gross compensation), employer
contributions and net investment income fund Retirement System reserves. Member
contribution rates are established by state law and are paid by the employee according to the
provisions of Section 414(h) of the Internal Revenue Code. State law provides that the employer
contribution rates be determined based on the results of each annual actuarial valuation. The
contributions and assets of all three systems are deposited in the Kansas Public Employees
Retirement Fund established by K.S.A. 74-4921. All of the retirement systems are funded on an
actuarial reserve basis (see Note 3). For fiscal years beginning in 1995, State of Kansas
legislation placed a statutory limit of 0.1% of payroll on increases in the contribution rates for
KPERS employers. During the 1995 legislative session, the statutory limits were increased to
0.2% of payroll over the prior year for fiscal years beginning in 1996 for state and school
employers. The statutory increase for local units of government was amended to limit increases
to no more than 0.15% over the prior year for calendar years beginning in 1997. Annual
increases in the employer contribution rates related to subsequent benefit enhancements are not
subject to these limitations. Legislation passed in 2003 amended the annual increases in future
years. The statutory cap for the State/School group increased to 0.4% in fiscal year 2006, with
subsequent increases of 0.5% in fiscal year 2007 and 0.6% in fiscal year 2008 and beyond.
Legislation passed in 2004 amended the annual increases in future years for local employers.
The statutory cap for the Local group increased to 0.4% in calendar year 2006, with subsequent
increases of 0.5% in fiscal year 2007 and 0.6% in fiscal year 2008 and beyond. The amortization
period for the unfunded liability of all three systems is 40 years from July 1,1993.

2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Reporting Entity

The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System is a component unit of the State of Kansas. A
nine-member board of trustees administers the Retirement System: four trustees are appointed by
the Governor, one by the President of the Senate, one by the Speaker of the House of
Representatives, two are elected by Retirement System members, and one is the elected State
Treasurer. The Board of Trustees appoints the executive director, who is the Retirement System's
managing officer.
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Other Employee Benefit Plan

The Board of Trustees of the Retirement System has oversight responsibility, but little
administrative involvement and no investment responsibility, for the Kansas Public Employees'
Deferred Compensation Plan (IRC Section 457) for state employees. Because the Board of
Trustees neither owns the assets nor has custody of them and their financial transactions are not
recorded in the System's accounting system, this program is not included in the System's
financial statements.

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The Retirement System's financial statements are reported using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Contributions are due to KPERS when
employee services have been performed and paid. Contributions are recognized as revenues
when due pursuant to statutory requirements. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and
payable and expenses are recorded when the corresponding liabilities are incurred, regardless of
when contributions are received or payment is made.

Use of Estimates

The Retirement System's financial statement preparation conforms with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States. These principles require management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. This also includes
disclosing of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could
differ from those estimates.

Comparative Financial Information

The basic financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in
total but not at the level of detail required for a presentation in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction
with the System's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2007, from which the
summarized information was derived.
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Cash and Deposits

Custodial credit risk is when in the event a financial institution or counterparty fails, the
Retirement System would not be able to recover the value of deposits that are in the possession
of an outside party. The System advances cash deposits to a disability administrator for monthly
disability benefits and death benefits for members who are disabled. As of June 30, 2008, the
Retirement System's deposits with its disability administrator were $ 137,210. The Retirement
System does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk associated with these deposits.

Method Used to Value Investments

Investments are reported at fair market value. Securities traded on a national or international
securities exchange are valued at the last reported sales price at current exchange rates. The fair
value of real estate investments is based on independent appraisals. Fair value of other securities
is determined by the means of the most recent bid and asked prices as obtained from dealers that
make markets in such securities. Fair values of the limited partnership investments are based on
valuations of the underlying companies of the limited partnerships as reported by the general
partner. Fair value of the commingled funds are determined based on the underlying asset
values.

Investments

Investments and the investment process are governed by K.S.A. 74-4921. The Board of Trustees
maintains a formal Statement of Investment Policy, which addresses the governing provisions of
the law, as well as specifying additional guidelines for the investment process.

Statutory authority for the Retirement System's investment program is provided for in K.S.A. 74-
4901, et. seq., effective July 1,1993. The Retirement Act addresses the following areas:

• Establishes the structure of the Board of Trustees, defines the Trustees' responsibilities
and imposes the prudent expert standard upon the Trustees' actions with respect to
managing the assets of the Retirement System.

• Requires that the assets be invested to preserve capital and solely to provide benefits to
members and the members' beneficiaries.

• Limits the possible allocation of common stock to 60% of the total book value of the
fund.
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Investments (Continued)

• The annual allowance for new alternative (non-publicly traded) investments is limited to
1% of the market value of the total investment assets of the fund as measured from the
end of the preceding calendar year.

• Establishes limits on the structure of future investments in real estate or alternative
investments.

• Requires that the Board develop investment policies and objectives to invest fund assets.

• Authorizes the Board to hire qualified professionals/firms to assist in investing the fund
and requires that such professionals/firms obtain errors and omissions insurance coverage
and fidelity bond insurance coverage.

• Authorizes the Board to pay for the services of retained professionals/firms at the rates
fixed by the Board, excluding any reimbursement for expenses and subject to the
provisions of the appropriations acts.

• Provides for an annual audit and requires that the Board annually examine the investment
program, specific investments and its policies and practices.

The Retirement System's permissible investment categories include equities, fixed income
securities, cash equivalents, real estate, derivative products, and alternative investments. In
fulfilling its responsibilities, the Board of Trustees has contracted with 14 investment
management firms and a master global custodian.
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Investments (Continued)

Presently, the Retirement System has investments in the financial futures market. Futures
contracts are contracts for delayed delivery or receipt of securities in which the seller agrees to
make delivery and the buyer agrees to take delivery at a specified future date, of a specified
instrument, at a specified price. Market risk arises due to market price and interest rate
fluctuations that may result in a decrease in the fair value of futures contracts. Futures contracts
are traded on organized exchanges and require initial margin in the form of cash or marketable
securities. Daily, the net change in the futures contract value is settled in cash with the
exchanges. Holders of futures contracts look to the exchange for performance under the
contract. Accordingly, the credit risk due to nonperformance of counterparties to futures
contracts is minimal. At June 30, 2008, the Retirement System had futures contracts with market
exposure of approximately $2,041,600,000. Cash equivalents and short-term investments in
amounts necessary to settle the economic value of the futures contracts were held in the portfolio
so that no leverage was employed, in accordance with the Statement of Investment Policy.

The Retirement System's Statement of Investment Policy authorizes participation in a securities
lending program administered by the master global custodian, Mellon Trust. The System
receives income from the loan of the securities, in addition to the income which accrues to the
System as owner of the securities. The securities loans are open contracts and therefore could be
terminated at any time by either party. The types of securities lent include U.S. Government
securities, domestic and international equities, and domestic and international bonds. The
borrower collateralizes the loan with either cash or government securities of 102% of fair value
on domestic securities and 105% of fair value on international securities loaned. Cash collateral
is invested in the Retirement System's name in a dedicated short-term investment fund consisting
of investment grade debt securities. The System does not have the ability to pledge or sell
collateral securities without a borrower default. At June 30, 2008, the maturities of securities in
this dedicated bond portfolio are as follows: 44% of the fair value of the securities mature within
30 days; 26% mature between 31 and 180 days; and 30% mature after 180 days. The custodian
provides for full indemnification to the Retirement System for any losses that might occur in the
event of borrower default. Therefore, the Retirement System does not incur any credit risk as it
relates to this activity. The securities on loan are marked to market daily to ensure the adequacy
of the collateral. The fair value of securities on loan was $ 2,771,834,583 and $ 2,484,327,454
as of June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively. Collateral held by the Retirement System was
$ 2,878,507,390 and $ 2,582,592,116 as of June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively. Net income
produced from securities lending activities was $ 3,303,038 and $ 4,056,541 for fiscal years 2008
and 2007, respectively.
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Investments (Continued)

The Retirement System's international investment managers utilize forward contracts to hedge
the exposure of the international investments to fluctuations in foreign currency. Active
international investment managers use forward contracts to enhance returns and/or to control
volatility. The Retirement System also contracts with a currency overlay manager to manage the
currency exposure to the System's passive international equity portfolio. Currency risk arises
due to foreign exchange rate fluctuations. Forward foreign exchange contracts are negotiated
between two counterparties. The Retirement System could incur a loss if its counterparties failed
to perform pursuant to terms of their contractual obligations. Controls are established by the
investment managers to monitor the creditworthiness of the counterparties.

All forward foreign currency contracts are carried at fair value by the Retirement System. As of
June 30, 2008, the System had sold forward currency contracts with a fair value of
$ 2,870,951,223 and had bought forward currency contracts with a fair value of$ 2,870,005,069.
Purchases of forward currency contracts are liabilities reported in securities purchased and sales
of forward currency contracts are receivables included in sale of investment securities in the
statement of plan net assets.

The Retirement System also participates in option contracts. These contractual agreements give
the purchaser the right, but not the obligation, to purchase or sell a financial instrument at a
specified price within a specified time. Options strategies used by the Retirement System are
designed to provide exposures to positive market moves and limit exposures to interest rate and
currency fluctuations.

The Retirement System internally manages a Treasury Inflation Protected Securities (TIPS)
portfolio. TIPS are fixed income securities issued by the U.S. Treasury that pay a fixed coupon
rate plus an adjustment for subsequent inflation. At June 30, 2008, the Retirement System had
invested in TIPS with a fair value of approximately $ 1,265,500,000.

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is when, in the event a financial institution or
counterparty fails, the Retirement System would not be able to recover the value of deposits,
investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. One hundred
percent of the Retirement System's investments are held in the System's name and are not
subject to creditors of the custodial bank.

-22-



KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Investments (Continued)

Concentration risk. The Retirement System has investments in Federal National Mortgage
Association issued securities that represent 5.7% of the total net asset value. The Retirement
System's investment policy does not prohibit holdings above 5% in the debt securities of the
U.S. government issuers. Government sponsored enterprises (GSEs, such as FNMA) are
considered government issuers for the purpose of implementing Retirement System investment
policy. No other single issuer represents 5% or more of System assets other than the U.S.
Government.

Currency risk. Currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the
fair value of an investment. The Retirement System's investments at June 30, 2008 were
distributed among the following currencies:
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Investments (Continued)

Currency USD Equivalent

Australian Dollar
Brazil Real
British Pound Sterling
Canadian Dollar
Chilean Peso
Chinese Yuan Renmmbi
Colombian Peso
Czech Koruna
Danish Krone
Egyptian Pound
Euro Currency Unit
Hong Kong Dollar
Hungarian Formt
Iceland Krona
Indian Rupee
Indonesian Rupian
Israeli Shekel
Japanese Yen
Malaysian Ringgit
Mexican New Peso
Moroccan Dirham
New Taiwan Dollar
New Turkish Lira
New Zealand Dollar
Norwegian Krone
Philippines Peso
Polish Zioty
Russian Rubel
S African Comm Rand
Singapore Dollar
South Korean Won
Swedish Krona
Swiss Franc
Thailand Baht
Uruguayan Peso
Other
US Dollar*

• Includes securities lending collateral of $2,205,187,750

Percent

S

223,224,386

887,389,414

12,410,869,949

$

181,969,386
90,681,401

464,942,945

1,824,365
16,394,655
3,199,635
7,756,815

17,564,556
3,924,581

76,004,188
3,153,057
2,730,990
9,650,359

14,077,718
7,360,533

672,601,969
12,071,507
58,077,299

8,552,075
43,916,170
21,765,426
4,007,083

48,112,322
1,875,050

10,961,646
28,122,827
36,815,760
42,871,584
88,154,148
59,852,065

161,513,437
7,230,837
1,434,752
1,596,722

15,732,251,612

1 16%
0 58%
2 94%
1 42%
001%
0 10%
0 02%
0 05%
011%
0 02%
5 64%
0 48%
0 02%
0 02%
0 06%
0 09%
0 05%
4 27%
0 08%
0 37%
0 05%
0 28%
0 14%
0 03%
031%
0 01%
0 07%
0 18%
0 23%
0 27%
0 56%
0 38%
1 03%
0 05%
001%
001%

78 90%

100 00%
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Investments (Continued)

The Retirement System's asset allocation and investment policies include active and passive
investments in international securities as shown on the previous page. The System's target
allocation is to have 18% of assets invested in dedicated international equities (excluding
securities lending collateral). The System also has 8% of assets targeted to global equities which
are expected to be between 40 and 60% international. Core Plus bond managers are allowed to
invest up to 20% of their portfolio in non-dollar securities. The System utilizes a currency
overlay manager to reduce risk by hedging up to 50% of the foreign currency for selected
international equity portfolios. At June 30, 2008, the System's total foreign currency exposure
was 22.4% hedged.

Credit risk. Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to a debt investment will
not fulfill its obligations. The Retirement System's investment policies require Core and Core
Plus managers to have at least 70% of holdings in investment grade securities. Each portfolio is
required to maintain a reasonable risk level relative to its benchmark. System assets (in
thousands), as of June 30, 2008, subject to credit risk, are shown with current credit ratings
below:

Quality Rat

NR
AAA
AA
A
BBB
BB
B
ccc

Cor
ing 1

$

nmereial
'aper

244,290
1,459

117,724
-
-
-
-

-

C

$

'orporate

200,159
469,448
205,661
381,161
474,932
108,203
99,498
48,736

$
54,894

Agency G'

- $

1,204,862
-
-
-
-

-

<

U.S.
ovemment (

- $
1,452,410

80,266
-
-
-
-

-

Securities
Lending
collateral

706,427
201,784

1,125,480
165,380

6,117
-
-

-

$

Total

1,150,876
2,179,995
2,733,993

546,541
481,049
108,203
99,498
48,736

363,473 $ 1,987,798 $ 1,259,756 $ 1,532,676 $ 2,205,188 7,348,891
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(Continued)

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Investments (Continued)

Commercial paper also includes repurchase agreements and other short-term securities. Agency
securities are those implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. Government. U.S. Government securities
are treasury securities and agencies explicitly guaranteed. Securities Lending Collateral are
securities invested using cash collateral from the securities lending program, not pooled with any
other institution's funds. Securities rated A1/P1 are included in AA on the previous table. The
Securities Lending Collateral class has the following policy requirements: to be rated A3/A- or
better; Commercial paper must be A1/P1; Asset-backed securities must be AA3/AA- or better;
Repurchase agreements must be 102% collateralized with A3/A- or A1/P1 or better securities
and held by the custodial bank or third-party custodian. Securities Lending Collateral NR (Not
Rated) securities are 100% repurchase agreements.

Interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect
the fair value of an investment. The Retirement system's investment policies require Core and
Core Plus managers to be within 20% of their benchmark duration, and all fixed portfolios shall
maintain a reasonable risk level relative to their benchmarks. The same System assets as above
are also subject to interest rate risk. These are shown below (in thousands) grouped by effective
duration ranges:

Effective Duration

0-1 year
1-3 years
3-5 years
5-10 years
10-20 years

$ 363,473 $ 1,987,798 $ 1,259,756 $ 1,532,676 $ 2,205,188 $ 7,348,891

Commercial
Paper

$ 363,473
-
-
-
-

Corporate

$ 722,751
455,404
252,970
393,596
163,077

Agency

$ 290,663
88,688

581,186
296,421

2,798

U.S
Government

$ 44,407
5,032

43,873
101,891

1,337,473

Securities
Lending

Collateral

$ 2,201,611
3,577

-
-
-

Total

$ 3,622,905
552,701
878,029
791,908

1,503,348

Treasury Inflation Protected Securities (TIPS) comprise 97.5% of the U.S. Government 10-20
years group above. Total TIPS for all duration ranges were valued at $ 1,303,485,245 at June 30,
2008. Securities Lending Collateral policy limits the maximum average portfolio maturity to 90
days, and only floating rate securities and fixed rate asset-backed securities may mature
individually beyond 13 months.
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Capital Assets and Supplies Inventory

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment are reported at historical cost, net of accumulated
depreciation. These assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over an average useful life of
three to ten years with no salvage value. Accumulated depreciation on furniture, fixtures, and
equipment as of June 30, 2008 was $ 6,510,617. Office supplies inventory in the amount of
$ 20,753 is included, assuming the first-in, first-out method.

In fiscal year 1999, the Retirement System purchased an office building and parking garage in
Topeka, Kansas. Fifty percent of the floor space of the office building is used as the System's
administrative headquarters and the remaining fifty percent is a real estate investment. The
administrative portion of the building and parking garage are reported on the statement of plan
net assets as a capital asset and are being depreciated. Accumulated depreciation on the
administrative portion of the building and garage as of June 30, 2008 was $ 2,422,641. The
office building and garage are being depreciated over a period of 33 years using an accelerated
method. The carrying value of the System's administrative headquarters was $ 1,397,062 and
$ 1,577,373 as of June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively

Compensated Accrued Absences

State employees accrue vacation leave based on the number of years employed up to a maximum
rate of 6.5 hours per pay period and may accumulate a maximum of 240 hours. Upon retirement
or termination, employees are paid for accrued vacation leave up to their maximum
accumulation. State employees earn sick leave at the rate of 3.7 hours per pay period.
Employees who terminate are not paid for unused sick leave. Employees who retire are paid a
portion of their unused sick leave based on years of service and hours accumulated. The State
uses the vesting method to compute the sick leave liability. The compensated absences liability
for employees who retire will be liquidated by the State's governmental and internal service
funds.
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2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Reserves

K.S.A. 74-4922, K.S.A. 74-4927 and K.S.A. 74-49,110 define the title and use of the required
Retirement System reserves. The law governing the Retirement System requires the actuary to
make an annual valuation of the Retirement System's liabilities and reserves, to make a
determination of the contributions required to discharge the Retirement System's liabilities and to
recommend to the Board of Trustees employer contribution rates required to maintain the System
on an actuarial reserve basis. The various reserves are:

The Members Accumulated Contribution Reserve represents the accumulation of
member contributions plus interest credited to individual member accounts of non-retired
members. At the date of retirement the individual member's account is transferred to the
Retirement Benefit Payment Reserve. After ending employment and applying for
withdrawal, employee contributions plus accumulated interest are charged to this reserve.
Interest is credited to active member accounts on June 30 each year, based on the balance in
the account as of the previous December 31. The interest crediting rate, defined by statute
as the actuarial interest assumption rate, is 8% for those who became members prior to
Julyl, 1993. For those who first became members after June 30, 1993, interest on
employee contributions is credited at the rate of 4% per year. The balance at June 30, 2008
was $ 4,757,361,379 and was fully funded.

The Retirement Benefit Accumulation Reserve represents the accumulation of employer
contributions, net investment income not credited to any other reserve, and the actuarially
computed prior service liability not yet funded. The balance at June 30, 2008 was
$ 6,507,952,942 and the unfunded liability was $ 5,551,799,910.

The Retirement Benefit Payment Reserve represents the actuarially computed present
value of future benefits for retired members plus interest credited for the current fiscal year
based upon information as of the preceding January 1. The balance at June 30, 2008 was
$ 7,417,933,822 and was fully funded.

The Expense Reserve represents investment income which is sufficient to maintain a year-
end account balance at two times the most recent fiscal year's administrative expense
amount. The System's administrative expenses are financed from this reserve. The balance
at June 30, 2008 was $ 19,155,125 and was fully funded.
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2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Reserves (Continued)

The Optional Term Life Insurance Reserve accumulates employee contributions to pay
premiums for optional life insurance coverage and is charged annually with the cost of
administering the program.

The Retirement System's annual operating budget is developed by the staff and approved by the
Board of Trustees. It is sent to the State Budget Division for analysis and policy decisions and is
included in the Governor's budget message to the Legislature. The Legislature adopts
appropriation and expenditure limitations. When that process is complete, the System has an
approved budget.

Retirement System Employees' Pension Plan

As an employer, the Retirement System participates in KPERS, a cost sharing, multi-employer
defined benefit pension plan. KPERS provides retirement, disability, withdrawal and death
benefits to plan members and beneficiaries as authorized by Kansas law. Funding is
accomplished through member and employer contributions and investment earnings, according
to Kansas law. Upon the completion of a year of service, plan members contribute 4% of their
annual salary. In fiscal year 2008, the regular employer contribution rate was 6.37% of covered
payroll, m addition, KPERS contributed an additional 1.0% of covered payroll to the group
insurance fund. Total payroll was $ 3,869,793, $ 3,747,048 and $ 3,733,163 for 2008, 2007 and
2006, respectively KPERS contributed $ 258,696, $ 228,516 and $ 212,374 for 2008, 2007 and
2008, respectively, to the employees' pension plan and group insurance fund. All contributions
required by law were made in fiscal years 2008, 2007 and 2006.

Non-Retirement Funds

The 2000 legislative session assigned to the Retirement System the investment responsibilities of
non-retirement money. The Treasurer's Unclaimed Property Fund was established to provide
investment earnings available for periodic transfer to the State Treasury for the credit of the State
General Fund. Legislation was also provided to defray the reasonable expenses of administrating
these funds. Investments under management for the Treasurer's Unclaimed Property Fund were
$ 198,923,182 at June 30, 2008.
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2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

New Governmental Accounting Standard

GASB Statement No. 50 Pension Disclosures - an amendment ofGASB Statements No. 25 and
No. 27 was issued in May 2007. This Statement more closely aligns the financial reporting
requirements for pensions with those for other postemployment benefits (OPEB) and, in doing
so, enhances information disclosed in notes to financial statements or presented as required
supplementary information (RSI) by pension plans and by employers that provide pension
benefits. The reporting changes required by this Statement amend applicable note disclosure and
RSI requirements of Statements No. 25, Financial Reporting/or Defined Benefit Pension Plans
and Note Disclosures/or Defined Contribution Plans, and No. 27, Accounting/or Pensions by
State and Local Governmental Employers, to conform with requirements of Statements No. 43,
Financial Reporting/or Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, and No. 45,
Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers /or Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions. This statement was implemented during the year ended June 30, 2008.

Pending Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements

At June 30, 2008, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board had issued several statements
not yet implemented by the Retirement System. The statements that might impact the System
are as follows:

GASB Statement No. 51 Accounting and Financial Reporting/or Intangible Assets was issued in
June 2007. The objective of this Statement is to establish accounting and financial reporting
requirements for intangible assets by enhancing the comparability of the accounting and financial
reporting of such assets among state and local governments. This Statement requires that all
intangible assets not specifically excluded by its scope provisions be classified as capital assets.
Accordingly, existing authoritative guidance related to the accounting and financial reporting for
capital assets should be applied to these intangible assets, as applicable. This Statement also
provides authoritative guidance that specifically addresses the nature of these intangible assets.
Such guidance should be applied in addition to the existing authoritative guidance for capital
assets. The requirements of this Statement are effective for financial statements for periods
beginning after June 15, 2009.

-30-



KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Pending Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements (Continued)

GASB Statement No. 53 Accounting and Financial Reporting/or Derivative Instruments was
issued in June 2008. Statement No. 53 is intended to improve how state and local governments
report information about derivative instruments - financial arrangements used by governments to
manage specific risks or make investments - in their financial statements. The Statement
specifically requires governments to measure most derivative instruments at fair value in their
financial statements that are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the
accrual basis of accounting. The guidance in this statement also addresses hedge accounting
requirements and is effective for financial statements for reporting periods beginning after
June 15, 2009, with earlier application encouraged.

3 - Funding Policy

Funding

The law governing the Retirement System requires the actuary to make an annual valuation of
the System's liabilities and reserves and determine the contribution required to discharge the
System's liabilities. The actuary then recommends to the System's Board of Trustees the
employer contribution rates required to maintain the Retirement System on the actuarial reserve
basis.

Every three years, the actuary makes a general investigation of the actuarial experience under the
System including mortality, retirement, and employment turnover. The actuary recommends
actuarial tables for use in valuations and in calculating actuarial equivalent values based on such
investigation. An actuarial experience study was conducted for the three years ending
December 31, 2006. As a result of this study, the Board of Trustees adopted new assumptions in
regard to retirement rates, mortality rates, termination rates and salary growth.
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3 - Funding Policy (Continued)

Funding (Continued)

Pension Obligation Bonds

In September 2003, the State of Kansas issued $ 40,250,000 of Series 2003 H State pension
funding bonds. Of the total amount of the bond issue, $ 15,350,000 of the bond proceeds were
used for the purpose of financing the unfunded actuarial liability of the TIAA group of members.
In addition, the State of Kansas contributed an additional $ 2,000,000 cash payment. The
remaining bond proceeds of $ 24,900,000 were used for the purpose of financing the unfunded
actuarial liability of those members who retired prior to July 2, 1987, and are entitled to a
Retirement Dividend payment pursuant to K.S.A. 74-49,109. Beginning in fiscal year 2005, the
State's employer contribution rates for the State KPERS, School, State KPF and Judges groups
included an additional amount to finance the debt service payments for this portion of the bonds.
In fiscal year 2008, KPERS collected $ 3,942,464 additional contributions for the debt service
payments and transferred these funds to the State of Kansas.

In February 2004, the State of Kansas issued $ 500 million in pension obligation bonds, and
KPERS received net proceeds of $ 440.2 million in March 2004. The proceeds have been
invested to assist with financing the State and School group's unfunded actuarial liability. The
debt service on the bonds will be paid by the State of Kansas in addition to the State's regular
employer contributions.
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3 - Funding Policy (Continued)

Changes in Unfunded Actuarial Liability

The actuary has estimated the change in the unfunded actuarial liability between December 31,
2006 and December 31, 2007 can be attributed to the following (in millions):

$ 5,364
251

78
(626)
144
(45)
384

2

S 5,552

Unfunded Actuarial Liability, December 31, 2006
Effect of contribution cap/time lag
Expected increase due to amortization method
Gain from investment return
Demographic experience
All other experience
Change in actuarial assumptions
Change in benefit provisions

Unfunded Actuarial Liability, December 31, 2007

Contributions Required and Contributions Made

KPERS - The actuarially determined contribution rates are computed as a level percentage of
payroll by the Retirement System's actuary. For the State/School and Correctional members, the
results of December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2004 actuarial valuations provide the basis for
Board certification of employer contribution rates for fiscal years 2007 and 2008, respectively.
As explained in Note 1, legislation has limited the amounts that employers are required to
contribute for State, School and Local employees, which has resulted in lower employer
contribution rates as compared to the actuarial determined rates. The actuarially determined
employer contribution rates (not including the 1.0% contribution rate for the Death and
Disability Program for the years ended June 30, 2008 and 2007) and the statutory contribution
rates for fiscal years 2007 and 2008 are as follows:

State and School Correction Employees
Actuarial Statutory Actuarial Statutory

Fiscal Year Rate Rate Rate Rate

2007 9.75% 5.77% 9.68/9.53% 7.72/7.70%

2008 10.37% 6.37% 8.90/8.84% 8.90/8.84%
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3 - Funding Policy (Continued)

Contributions Required and Contributions Made (Continued)

Included in the fiscal year 2007 and 2008 rates is the bond debt service rate of 0.80% collected
by KPERS to transfer to the State general fund for the debt service payments of the 13th Check
Pension Obligation Bonds.

The results of December 31, 2004 and December 31, 2005 actuarial valuations provide the basis
for Board certification of local employer contribution rates for fiscal years beginning in 2007 and
2008, respectively. The actuarially determined employer contribution rates and statutory
contribution rates for fiscal years 2007 and 2008 are as follows:

Local
Fiscal Year Actuarial Rate Statutory Rate

2007 7.69% 4.31%

2008 7.92% 4.93%

KP&F - The uniform participating service rate for all KP&F employers was 13.32% for the fiscal
year beginning in 2007 and 13.88% for the fiscal year beginning in 2008. KP&F employers also
make contributions to amortize the liability for past service costs, if any, which are determined
separately for each participating employer.

Judges - The total actuarially determined employer contribution rate was 19.11% of payroll for
the fiscal year ended 2007 and 22.38% of payroll for the fiscal year ended in 2008.
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Funding Policy (Continued)

Contributions Required and Contributions Made (Continued)

The law specifies employee contributions as: each participating employer, beginning with the
first payroll for services performed after the entry date, shall deduct from the compensation of
each member an amount equal to 4% for KPERS members, 7% for KP&F members, and 6% for
Judges members as the member's employee contributions. All required contributions have been
made as follows:

Contributions
as a Percent of

Covered Payroll

KPERS - State
KPERS - School
KPERS - Local
KP&F
Judges

Subtotal

(Expressed

Employer
Contributions

$ 79,477
235,139

78,235
59,303

5,998

$ 458,152

in Thousands)

Member
Contributions05

$ 40,853
132,613
58,957
28,804

1,481

$ 262,708

11.2%
10.4%
8.6%

25.2%
24.3%

10.9%

(1) Member Contributions do not include Optional Life Insurance contributions of approximately $ 7.0 million.

An estimated $ 528 million of employer and employee contributions were made to cover
normal cost, and an estimated $ 131 million was made for the amortization of the unfunded
actuarial accrued liability.
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3 - Funding Policy (Continued)

Funding Status and Funding Progress

The funding status of the plan at December 31, 2007, the most recent actuarial valuation date, is
as follows ($ in thousands):

Actuarial UAAL as a
Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage

Actuarial Value of Liability AAL Funded Covered of Covered
Valuation Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) r(b-a)/c1

12/31/2007 $13,433,115 $18,984,915 $5,551,800 70.8% $5,949,228 932%

The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information (RSI)
following the notes to the financial statements, presents multi-year trend information about
whether the actuarial values of plan assets are increasing or decreasing over time relative to the
Actuarial Accrued Liability for benefits.

Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows:

KPERS KP&F Judges_______

Valuation date 12/31/2007 12/31/2007 12/31/2007

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal

Amortization method Level Percent closed Level Percent closed Level Percent closed

Remaining amortization period 25 years 25 years 25 years

Asset valuation method Difference between actual return and expected return on market value of assets calculated yearly and
recognized evenly over five-year penod

Actuarial assumptions

Investment rate of return01 8% 8% 8%

Projected salary increases(1) 40-120% 40-125% 45%

Cost of living adjustments none none none

(1) Salary increases and investment rate of return include an inflation component of 3 25%
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3 - Funding Policy (Continued)

Significant Market Decreases after June 30, 2008

Negative investment returns since the December 31, 2007, valuation have had a substantial
impact on the Retirement System's long-term funding outlook. Unprecedented negative returns
through the fourth quarter of calendar year 2008 have been especially damaging due to the
ongoing global economic crisis. The funding status of all coverage groups has been affected.
Management expects the School group to be out of actuarial balance within the current
amortization period, given the current actuarial assumptions and scheduled rate of contributions.
Options for increasing employer contributions need to be considered to bring the System back
into actuarial balance.

4 - Other Post Employment Benefit Plan - KPERS Death and Disability Plan

The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System administers one post employment benefit
plan, KPERS Death and Disability Plan. This multiple employer, cost sharing, defined benefit
plan, authorized by K.S.A. 74-4927 provides death benefits for beneficiaries for plan participants
and long term disability benefits to all members in the KPERS state, school, and local coverage
groups. In addition, the coverage is extended to other non KPERS members employed by the
Board of Regents institutions and other state officials. The plan provides death benefits to the
Judges coverage group. In order to carry out legislative intent, within the funds available, the
KPERS Board of Trustees may modify plan benefits from time to time.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting Policies. The Retirement System's financial statements are prepared on the
accrual basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. Employer contributions are recognized as revenues when due pursuant to statutory
requirements. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable and expenses are
recorded when the corresponding liabilities are incurred, regardless of when contributions are
received or payment is made.

Method Used to Value Investments. Investments are reported at fair market value. Securities
traded on a national or international securities exchange are valued at the last reported sales price
at current exchange rates.
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4 - Other Post Employment Benefit Plan - KPERS Death and Disability Plan ("Continued)

Plan Membership and Benefits

Members in the Death and Disability Plan consisted of the following at June 30, 2007, the date
of the latest actuarial valuation:

Active plan members 159,186

Number of participating employers 1,391

Open claims 3,097

The Death and Disability Plan provides two primary benefits to active members, (1) group life
insurance equal to 150% of annual compensation, which is provided through an insurance
contract with an insurance carrier and (2) self-insured long term disability (LTD) benefits equal
to 60% (66.66% before January 1, 2006) of annual compensation, offset by other benefits.
Members receiving LTD benefits also receive service credit toward their retirement benefits
under KPERS and have their group life insurance coverage continued under the waiver of
premium provision. The group life insurance benefit is increased annually for inflation, at a rate
equal to the consumer price index less 1%, beginning five years following the date of disability.

Contributions and Funded Status

Prior to fiscal year 2000, employer contributions for group life insurance and long-term disability
income benefits were set by statute at 0.6 percent of covered payroll for KPERS and Board of
Regents Institutions and 0.4 percent for Judges. Legislation passed in 2000 and 2001 placed a
moratorium on contributions related to the group life insurance and disability benefits effective
for the period April 1, 2000 through December 31, 2001. Calendar year 2002 and 2003
legislation placed additional moratoriums on contributions to this fund. Moratoriums were in
effect for the period July 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002, and the period of April 1, 2003
through June 30, 2004. Legislation passed in 2005, increased the insurance contribution rate to
0.8 percent of covered payroll effective July 1, 2005, and to 1.0 percent on July 1, 2006. The
rate for Judges remained at 0.4 percent. For the period ending June 30, 2008, employers
contributed over $ 62 million to the Plan.
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4 - Other Post Employment Benefit Plan - KPERS Death and Disability Plan (Continued)

Contributions and Funded Status (Continued)

The death and disability plan assets are held in the Group Insurance Reserve fund. At June 30,
2008, this reserve held net assets totaling $ 42,460,558. This reserve is funded from deposits
from employer contributions and the respective investment income. Administrative expenses for
the death and disability plan are funding from the accumulated investment income of the fund.
The funded status as of the most recent actuarial valuation date is as follows ($ in thousands):

Actuarial UAAL as a
Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage

Actuarial Value of Liability AAL Funded Covered of Covered
Valuation Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) r(b-a)/c1

6/30/2007 $ 25,568 $ 355,729 $ 330,161 7.2% $ 5,981,324 5.5%

The GASB Statement No. 43 was first effective for fiscal year ending June 30, 2007. The
actuarial valuation dated June 30, 2007, is the most recent actuarial valuation using GASB 43
requirements. Only the disability benefits and waiver of premium life insurance provision are
included in the actuarial valuation.

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include
assumptions of future employment, mortality, and long term disability trends. Actual-tally
determined amounts are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past
expectations and new estimates are made about the future. The schedule of funding progress (on
page 45), presents multi-year trend information about whether the actuarial values of plan assets
are increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits.

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the
plan as understood by the employer and plan members) and include the long term disability
benefits provided at the time of the valuation and the historical funding of the plan, which is
funded exclusively by the employer. The projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes
do not explicitly incorporate the potential effects of legal or contractual funding limitations on
the assumption of the total costs by the employer in the future.
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4 - Other Post Employment Benefit Plan - KPERS Death and Disability Plan (Continued)

Contributions and Funded Status (Continued)

The accompanying schedule of employer contributions (on page 44) presents the amount
contributed to the plan by employers in comparison to the actuarial required contribution (ARC)
as determined by the actuarial valuation dated June 30, 2007, using GASB 43 requirements. The
ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal
costs for each year and amortize any unfunded liabilities over 15 years.

The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce the
effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities consistent with the long-term
perspective of the calculations. Additional information as of the latest valuation follows:

Actuarial Valuation Information - Death and Disability Plan

Valuation date 6/30/2007

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal

Amortization method Level Percent, open

Remaining amortization period 15 years

Asset valuation method Market value

Actuarial assumptions:

Investment rate of return(1) 4.5%

Projected salary increases (1) 4.0-9.8%

Cost of living adjustments none

(1) Salary increases and investment rate of return include an inflation component of 3.5%.
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5 - Commitments and Contingencies

As of June 30, 2008, the Retirement System was committed to additional funding of$ 6,678,000
in the form of capital expenditures on separate account real estate holdings in the portfolio,
$ 197,768,000 for commitments on venture capital investments and $ 114,626,000 for capital
calls on non-core real estate property trusts investments.

The Retirement System is a defendant in legal proceedings and claims arising out of the ordinary
course of business. The Retirement System believes that it has adequate legal defenses and that
the ultimate outcome of these actions will not have a material adverse effect on the Retirement
System's financial position.

6 - Risks and Uncertainties

The System invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to
various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Subsequent to year-end, the credit and
liquidity crisis in the United States and throughout the global financial system has resulted in
substantial volatility in financial markets and the banking system. These and other economic
events have had a significant adverse impact on investment portfolios. As of November 30,
2008, net investment losses have attributed to a $ 3.3 billion or 25 percent decline in the fair
value of the System's investments since June 30, 2008.
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Year
Ended

June 30,

KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS - RETIREMENT PLAN

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

Annual
Required Percentage

Contribution Contributed

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

$ 230,742,037
217,757,975
249.356,715
260,482,999
282,329,785
338,879,960
381,791,085
471,424,006
531,292,151
607,662,300

This schedule does not include Death and Disability Insurance contributions.

76.7%
77.2%
77.6%
79.7%
78.9%
69.4%
68.6%
63.4%
63.9%
65.1%
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Actuarial
Valuation

Date

6/30/1999
6/30/2000
12/31/2000
12/31/2001
12/31/2002
12/31/2003
12/31/2004
12/31/2005
12/31/2006
12/31/2007

(1)

(2)
eliminated. Therefore, covered
of the Board of Regents institutions previously included.

Actuarial
Value of

Assets
(a)

$ 8,601,876
9,568,275

(1) 9,835,182
9,962,918
9,784,862

10,853,462
10,971,427
11,339,293
12,189,197
13,433,115

The actuarial valuation date was changed to a calendar year basis.

Beginning with the

Actua
Acer
Liabi
(AA

(b

$ 9,999,246
10,801
11,140
11,743
12,613,599
14,439
15,714
16,491
17,552
18,984

12/31/2002

rial
ued
lity
L)
)

,397
,014
,052

,546 (3)

,093
,762
,790
,915

actuarial
payroll no

Unfunded
AAL Fui

(UAAL) R,
(b-a) (a

$ 1,397,370
1,233,122
1,304,832
1,780,134
2,828,737
3,586,084
4,742,666
5,152,469
5,363,593
5,551,800

valuation, the unfunded
longer includes the salaries ofnon-KPERS unclassified

tided
itio
i/b)

86%
89%
88%
85%
78%
75%
70%
69%
69%
71%

actuarial

U
P

Covered o
Payroll

(c)

$ 4,480,717
4,684,768
4,876,555
5,116,384
4,865,903 (2)

4,978,132
5,102,016
5,270,351
5,599,193
5,949,228

liability of the TIAA

'AAL as a
ercentage
f Covered
Payroll
r(b-a)/c]

31%
26%
27%
35%
58%
72%
93%
98%
96%
93%

group was
employees

(3) Beginning with the 12/31/2003 actuarial valuation, the actuarial cost method was changed to the Entry Age
Normal (BAN) method.
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SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS - DEATH AND DISABILITY PLAN

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

Annual
Required Percentage

Contribution Contributed

$ 71,763,879 82.6%
76,128,451 82.0%
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SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS - DEATH AND DISABILITY PLAN

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Actuarial
Valuation

Date

6/30/2006 (1)

6/30/2007

Actuarial
Value of
Assets (2)

(a)

; 18,724
25,568

Actuarial
Accrued
Liability

(AAL) (2)
(b)

354,150
335,729

Unfunded
AAL

(UAAL)
(b-a)

i 335,426
330,161

Funded
Ratio
(a/b)

5.3%
7.2%

Covered
Payroll

(c)

$ 5,716,896
5,981,324

UAAL as a
Percentage
of Covered

Payroll
[(b-a)/c]

5.9%
5.5%

The June 30, 2006 actuarial valuation date was the first valuation performed using actuarial requirements as
required by GASB 43.

Actuarial valuation assumes insurance premiums due for the Basic Life Insurance plan are paid by current
contributions. The remaining contributions, cash and investments are reserves for liabilities associated with
the long term disability plan.

-45-



SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

Kansas Public Employees Retirement System
State/school contributions:

Members
Employers

Total state/school contributions

Local contributions:
Members
Employers

Total local contributions

Total contributions -
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System

Kansas Police and Firemen's Retirement System
State contributions:

Members
Employers

Total state contributions

Local contributions:
Members
Employers

Total local contributions

Total contributions -
Kansas Police and Firemen's Retirement System

Kansas Retirement System for Judges
State contributions:

Members
Employers

Total state contributions

Total contributions -
Kansas Retirement System for Judges

Optional Life Insurance
Member contributions:

State employees
Local employees

Total contributions

Total contributions -
Optional Life Insurance

Grand total - all contributions

173,465,490
314,616,290

58,956,726
78,234,526

3,138,081
6,247,201

25,666,138
53,056,059

1,480,720
5,998,507

3,609,748
3,286,252

!,081,780

137,191,252

$ 625,273,032

9,385,282

78,722,197

88,107,479

7,479,227

7,479,227

6,896,000

6,896,000

$ 727,755,738
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

Salaries and wages
Professional services:

Actuarial
Audit
Data processing
Legal
Other professional services

Total professional services

Communication:
Postage
Printing
Telephone

Total communication

Building administration.
Building management
Janitonal service
Real estate taxes
Utilities

Total building administration

Miscellaneous:
Dues and subscriptions
Repair and maintenance
Office and equipment rent
Supplies
Temporary services
Travel
Other miscellaneous
Depreciation

Total miscellaneous

Total administrative expenses

$ 281.191
35,000

121,239
47,953
76,929

225,007
163,073
76,505

72,738
47,661
94,156
63,719

26,053
744,813

17,767
88,244
91,002

166,291
65,961

2,232,761

$ 4,865,063

562,312

464,585

278,274

3,432,892

$ 9,603,126
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT INCOME BY ASSET CLASS

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

Asset
Classification

Marketable equity securities:
Domestic equities
International equities

Subtotal marketable equities

Marketable fixed income securities:
Government
Corporate

Subtotal marketable fixed income

Temporary investments

Total marketable securities

Real estate

Alternative investments

Total real estate and alternative
investments

Other investment income:
Securities lending
Miscellaneous income

Total other investment income

Total investment income

Manager and custodian fees and expenses:
Investment manager fees
Custodian fees and expenses
Other investment expenses

Total manager and custodian fees and expenses

Net investment income

Interest,
Dividends
and Other

Transactions

$ 54,993,404
79,167,357

134,160,761

89,125,974
94,222,748

183,348,722

29,347,274

346,856,757

40,288,418

3,822,805

44,111,223

3,303,038
264,000

3,567,038

$ 394,535,018

Gains
and

(Losses)

$ (757,006,097)
(316,360,209)

(1,073,366,306)

191,137,816
(91,804,360)

99,333,456

(3,395,328)

(977,428,178)

(75,778,668)

40,605,297

(35,173,371)

-

$ (1,012,601,549)

Total

$ (702,012,693)
(237,192,852)

(939,205,545)

280,263,790
2,418,388

282,682,178

25,951,946

(630,571,421)

(35,490,250)

44,428,102

8,937,852

3,303,038
264,000

3,567,038

(618,066,531)

(29,029,817)
(723,855)

(1,282,779)

(31,036,451)

$ (649,102,982)
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

Domestic equity managers
Barclays Global Investors
Payden & Rygel Enhanced
Quantitative Management Associates

Subtotal domestic equity managers

Global equity managers
Capital Guardian Trust Co
Wellington Management Co

Subtotal global equity managers

International equity managers
Acadian Asset Management
Alliance Capital Management
Barclays Global Investors
Morgan Stanley Asset Management
Nomura Capital Management

Subtotal international equity managers

Fixed income managers
Loorms, Sayles & Co
Pacific Investment Management Co
Payden & Rygel Investment Counsel
Western Asset Management Co

Subtotal fixed income managers

Foreign currency overlay managers
Payden & Rygel - Overlay
Barclays Global Investors
Pareto Partners

Subtotal foreign currency overlay managers

Real estate and alternative investment managers
AEW Capital Management
Portfolio Advisors

Subtotal real estate and alternative investment managers

Cash equivalent manager
Payden & Rygel Investment Counsel

Subtotal cash equivalent manager

Total investment management fees

Other fees and expenses
Mellon Trust - custodian fees and expenses
Consultant fees
Legal expenses

Subtotal other fees and expenses

Total investment fees and expenses

4,195,085
740,508
519,922

1,820,781
1,419,164

2,398,821
1,356,321
3,231,357
1,899,452

828,781

948,084
1,877,982

404,090
1,723,243

104,869
750,000

1,495,640

2,964,449
101,250

250,018

729,922
1,231,765

44,947

5,455,515

3,239,945

9,714,732

4,953,399

2,350,509

3,065,699

250,018

29,029,817

2,006,634

31,036,451
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

INVESTMENT SUMMARY
(In Thousands)̂

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

Marketable securities
Domestic equities
International equities
Total fixed income

(2)Temporary investments'

Total marketable securities

Real estate and alternative investments
Real estate
Direct placements and limited partnerships

Total real estate and alternative investments

Total investments

June 30,
2007

Fair Value

$ 4,615,180
3,636,725
4,546,614

443,922

13,242,441

1,021,593
454,022

1,475,615

Purchases
and Other
Increases

$ 1,172,680
1,473,553

10,184,758
11,718,345

24,549,336

117,687
54,351

172,038

Sales
and Other
Decreases

$ (1,846,850)
(2,056,304)

(10,047,467)
(11,672,997)

(25,623,618)

(183,694)
(105,054)

(288,748)

June 30,
2008

Fair Value

S 3,941,010
3,053,974
4,683,905

489,270

12,168,159

955,586
403,319

1,358,905

Asset Mix
Fair Value

29 13%
22 58%
34 63%
3 62%

89 96%

7 06%
2 98%

10 04%

$ 14,718,056 $ 24,721,374 $ (25,912,366) S 13,527,064 100 00%

(1) Amounts include changes in unrealized appreciation and exclude interest and dividend accruals Amounts exclude security lending cash collateral
of$ 2,205,187,750 and $ 2,418,559,400 at June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively

(2) Temporary investments include foreign currencies and securities maturing within 90 days of purchase date
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

EXPENSES BY TYPE

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

Refund of Contributions
Fiscal Year

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Benefits

$ 472,571,948
505,941,764
558,901,552
636,398,865
653,542,143
685,603,796
745,413,160
814,789,655
877,332,611
954,093,592

Separations

$ 36,625,774 3
39,390,011
39,656,724
33,550,967
34,462,966
35,903,879
40,395,640
40,628,580
40,632,701
43,197,593

Death

; 4,235,176
4,241,839
4,310,899
5,515,970
5,145,980
5,275,591
6,378,293
6,197,596
5,496,510
5,275,097

Insurance

$ 41,892,190
42,199,878
46,456,603
47,625,764
53,829,235
50,396,392
53,703,109
54,957,957
55,585,886
56,718,131

Administration

$ 5,442,410
5,689,571
6,843,434
6,776,044
7,215,024
7,231,295
7,340,147
7,718,879
8,893,544
9,603,126

Total

$ 560,767,498
597,463,063
656,169,212
729,867,610
754,195,348
784,410,953
853,230,349
924,292,667
987,941,252

1,068,887,539
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KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2008

Opening cash balance
Member contributions
Employer contributions
System recoveries
Refund of advancements
Optional life insurance

Total cash receipts

Withdrawal of contributions
Payment to beneficiaries
Retirement benefits
Retirant dividend payments
Group life insurance premiums
Optional life insurance premiums
Electronic funds transfer
Administrative expenses
Payments to LTD administrator
Advanced to investment custodian
Investment manager fees and expenses

Total disbursements made

Ending cash balance

$ 265,800,345
454,465,829

118,972
935,680,000

6,626,882

44,128,485
14,501,225

932,590,076
13,115,659
14,641,882
6,539,503

32,353
10,544,653
35,030,565

560,211,260
31,357,471

$ 270,888

1,662,692,028

1,662,693,132

$ 269,784
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301 N. Main, Suite 1700
Wichita, Kansas 67202-4868
Phone (316) 267-7231

Alien, Gibbs & Houlik, L.C. Fax (316) 267-0339
CPAs & Advisors www.aghlc.com

3630 SW Biirlingame Road
Topeka, Kansas 66611-2050

Phone(78S)234-3427
Fax(785)233-1768

BT Co.
btandcocpa.com B E R B E R I C H T R A H A N y CO.P.A.

Certified Public Accountants

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GO VERNMENTA UDITING STANDARDS

Legislative Post Audit Committee
Kansas State Legislature:

We have audited the financial statements of the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System, a
component unit of the State of Kansas, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2008, and have issued our
report thereon dated December 17, 2008. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System's
internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose
of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control over financial reporting.

A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect
misstatements on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of
control deficiencies, that adversely affects the entity's ability to initiate, authorize, record, process, or
report financial data reliably in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles such that there
is more than a remote likelihood that a misstatement of the entity's financial statements that is more than
inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the entity's internal control.

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that results in
more than a remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the financial statements will not be
prevented or detected by the entity's internal control.

RSMMcGladrey Network
An Independently Owned Member



Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in
the first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control
that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in
internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.

Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Kansas Public Employees Retirement
System's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which
could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However,
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and,
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of Legislative Post Audit, the Board of
Trustees and management. This restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report, which
upon acceptance by Legislative Post Audit, is a matter of public record.

/^dL/?, Qibb^ 4 //W^l, L.̂ L. Berwick ̂ rakan & Co., P^4.

December 17, 2008
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